

Nos. 23-5600 & 23-5609

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS
AND BRIAN WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE TENNESSEE
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND REPORTER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

JANE DOE 1, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM C. THORNBURY, JR., M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
PRESIDENT OF THE KENTUCKY BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE, ET AL.,

Defendants,

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY EX REL. ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON,

Intervenor-Appellant,

On Appeals from the United States District Courts for the Middle District of Tennessee,
Nashville Division, and the Western District of Kentucky, Louisville Division
Case Nos. 3:23-cv-00376 & 3:23-cv-230-DJH

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice-President and General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amicus curiae.....	iv
Argument	4
I. A preliminary injunction cannot be granted unless the movant makes a “clear showing” that it is entitled to this relief.....	4
II. The plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” of standing	6
A. The “minor plaintiffs” and the “parent plaintiffs” in <i>L.W.</i> failed to make a clear showing of redressability.....	6
B. The “provider plaintiff” in <i>L.W.</i> has Article III standing but failed to make a “clear showing” of third-party standing to assert the constitutional rights of her patients	9
C. The plaintiffs in <i>Doe</i> failed to make a clear showing of redressability.....	12
III. The Court should address the merits even if it concludes that the plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” of standing.....	17
IV. The district courts’ decisions to award statewide relief were indefensible	20
Conclusion	25
Certificate of compliance.....	26
Certificate of service.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	7
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Bates v. Sponberg</i> , 547 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U. S. 682 (1979).....	3, 23
<i>Dep’t of Education v. Brown</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023)	3, 13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	4
<i>Doe v. Lapado</i> , --- F. Supp. ----, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla.)	24
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	20
<i>Enchant Christmas Light Maze & Mkt. Ltd. v. Glowco, LLC</i> , 958 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)	2, 15
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1, 6
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	16
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	17
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5

Southern Glazer’s Distributors of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.,
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)5

Speet v. Schuette, 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013).....23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)3

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 4

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)25

VR Acquisitions, LLC v. Wasatch County, 853 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017) 19

Warshak v. United States, 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)4, 24

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....passim

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)passim

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 12

Tenn. Code § 68-33-105 2, 7

Other Authorities

David P. Currie, *Misunderstanding Standing*, 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41 12, 19
